



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.1 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 93 OF 2024**

M/S. SUWARNA BUILDCON PRIVATE LIMITED ..APPELLANT

VS.

M/S. SADBHAV ENGINEERING LIMITED ..RESPONDENT

Mr. Sachin Hande for appellant.

Senior Advocate Mr. Pankaj Savant a/w. Adv. Arjun Savant, Adv. Anuja Divadkar, Adv. Parv Gupta i/b. NDB Law for respondent nos. 1, 2 and 3.

Adv. Pradeep Mane a/w. Adv. Hita Chandarana, Adv. Saumya M. Saurastri i/b. Desai Diwanji for respondent no.4.

Adv. Shikha Tandon a/w. Adv. Sangram Parab i/b. M/s. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for respondent no.5.

Adv. S. A. Kothari i/b. Adv. S. S. Ladda for respondent – National Highway (through VC).

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ**

DATE : 1st OCTOBER 2024.

P.C. :

1. At the request of the learned counsel for the appellant, stand over to 22nd October 2024.

2. It is made clear that pendency of the present proceedings shall not preclude the trial Court to proceed with consideration of Commercial Suit No.3 of 2023 pending at the Commercial Court, Pune.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]